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Executive Summary

To carry on last year s sur vey r e pSetrDemarfidp Macat WNew S&chnolbgies

Incubator Centre (Manet ic) together with Macao Polytechnic Institute (MPI) and Macao
Computer Society (MCS ) have conducted the mentioned survey from July to August 2016.
This is an ongoing study that will be carried out every year and , for this year, the survey is

sponsored by M acao Foundation and supported by Public Administ ration and Civil Service
Bureau (SAFP) Tertiary Education Services Office ( GAES), the Macau Association of Banks
(ABM), Macau Fair & Trade Association  (MFTA), Association of Advertising Agents of Macau
(AAAM ), Macau Convention and Exhibition Association (MCEA) , EECommerce Association of
Macau (E-CAM), Computer Chamber of Macau and The Macau Association of Information
Technology Professionals .

The goal of the survey is to find out the Macau IT skill set deman d from companies and
organizations across Macau. The collected data will be used to enhance IT education and
training needs, which , in return, will increase the supply of the appropriate IT professionals.

The Survey was conducted using a mixed -mode , self-enumeration method whereby
participants were able to complete the survey online .

Due to rounding issues, some figures in the report may not add up to 100% where they should.

Letds highlight the most noticeable finding sfrom 2009 to 201 6:

Difficult to r ecruit or unfilled IT positions expressed by respondents has somewhat
different scenario s each year. Most respondents experienced unfiled Database
Administrator positions in 2009, Programmer/Tester in 2010, Programmer/Tester and
System/Business Analyst in 2011, Software Engineer in 2012 and Programmer/Tester in
2013, 2014 & 2015, System/ Business Analyst in 2016 .

For Operation s level, 60% of the organizations are offering monthly salary between
$15,001 - $30,000; within this range , 22% of them are offerin g between $ 25,001 6 $30,000.

For Specialist level, 74% of the organizations are offering monthly salary between $ 20,001
- $40,000; within this range, 18 % of them are offering between $ 35,001 & $40,000.

For Management level, 85% of the organizations are offering monthly salary between
$30,001 or above ; within this range, 41 % of them are offering between $ 50,000 or above .

Other than the Banking sector 50% a nd ICT sector 58%, all sectors Education Institute 75%,
Gaming 83%, Public utilities 67% and Governm ent 76%, show at least 67% of tendency to
outsource their IT services.

Experience (25%) is still the main reason for applicant unsuitability in 2016, followed by
Qualifications (22%).
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Respondent Profile

From the percentage rate of respondents by industry sector, Government sector has the
highest respondent rate  of 57%, follow ed by ICT of 14%, Public Utilities of 11%, Gaming sector
of 8% while the participants from  Education Institute sector and Banking sector represent a

small perc entage of 5%respectively .

Resnondent By Industry Sector

Education Institute
Gaming

ICT

Banking

Public Utilities

Government
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71% of participants of this survey come from organizations with more than 50 employees

Respondent By Total Employee Size

5%
1%

Less than 11-20 21-30 31-40 41 - 50 More than
10 10)

96% of respondents 0 organization s do have their IT employees, and 4% of respondents 0
organizations do not have any IT employees.

Respondent By IT Employee Size

24%
23%

0%

None (0) 01-05 11-20 21-30 31-40 41-50 More
than 50
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The following table presents the percentage range of respondents by industry sector of their
IT employees.

*may not add up to 100% within each industry because of rounding issue.

None (0) 01-05 06-10 11-20 21-30 31-40 41-50

Education Institute 25% - - 25% 25% - - 25%
Gaming - - 17% 50% - 17% - 17%
ICT - 18% 45% 9% 9% - - 18%
Banking - 25% - - 25% - - 50%
Public Utilities - 22% 22% 22% 11% 11% - 11%
Government 4% 26% 22% 26% 11% 2% - 9%
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|IT Recruitment

By observing the following graph, the IT recruitment figure for the coming year is low er than
the previous 12 months. 52% of respondents are planning to recruit IT professionals in the next
12 months , which is 12%low er than the past 12 months

Overall Recruitment Tendency in the Past and Next 12
Months

IT Recruitment in the next 12 months

IT Recruitment in the past 12 months

80% 90% 100%
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45%0f t he sur vey dhave foend dificaltg im netrgiting IT professionals in the past
12 mont hs, which is 2% high er than last year. 16% of organizations replied that they had no
hiring problems, while  39%did not have IT recruitment at all .

IT Recruitment Difficulty in the
Past12 Months

From 2015 report

IT Recruitment Difficulty in the
Past 12 Months
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More than 7 0% of the respondents from the Public Ultilities, Banking, Gaming and ICT sector
had difficulties in IT recruitment .

IT Recruitment Difficulty in the past 12 months

Education Institute

0%

Public Utilities

Government
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Unfilled IT Positions

The 6 most difficult to recruit I1Tposition s that are still being unfilled are:

System / Business analyst

Software Engineer

Programmer/ Tester

Database Administrator

Network/ Telecommunications Engineer
Security Consultant/ Auditor

IT Positions $till Being Unfilled Until Now

Multimedia Designer

Service Desk (Help Desk Support)

System Administrator

Security Consultant/ Auditor

Network/ Telecommunications Engineer

Programmer/ Tester

System/ Business Analyst

Software Engineer

Database Administrator

Project Manager

IS/IT Management
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The following graph shows the p  ercentage of positions that are going to be hired in the next
12 months:

Programmer/Test (15.7%)
Software Engineer (1 4.3%)

System / Business analyst (14.3%)
Network/Telecommunications  Engineer (13.6%)

IT Positions Recruitment in the Next 12 Months

Multimedia Designer B o.7%

Service Desk (Help Desk Support) PN 3.6%

System Administrator AN 7.9%
Security Consultant/ Auditor A 8.6%
Network/ Telecommunications Engineer A 13.6%
Programmer/ Tester 5. 7%
System/ Business Analyst A 14.3%
Software Engineer A 14.3%
Database Administrator _ 9.3%
Project Manager AN 7.9%

IS/IT Management
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Regarding difficult y in hiring IT professionals, some unsuitable characteristics from applicants

or labour market side may contribute to suc h difficult y. In this survey, 24.5% of respondents
consi deBxgerencedd as the major factor s for recruitment difficulty , then follow ed by
ogualifications 6  ( w2L.&%.

Key Reasons For Applicant Unsuitability

Expected salary over company'’s budget

B o

Specialised skills

Communication skills

Qualifications

Experience

Tight labour market
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Certificate and Skills

From the respondents who have rated the im
Certification (17%), Security/Audit Certification
are the most i mportant

portance of IT Certifications, Networking
(12%) and System Architecture & Design  (10%)
gualifications according

Organizations'Ratings for IT Certifications
Importance According to Business Needs

0%
% % 5 =

19%
24%

= 1- Not important at all

0% 0%
- ™

w4 m5 - Extremely important
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The various types of IT skills that organizations consider most essential ~ while seeking for IT
professionals are:

Network Configuration & Maintenance (13.1%)

System requirement analysis (13.1 %)

Project Management (12.5%)

System Design (12.5%)

Server configuration & management (10.8%)

Programming & Code Testing  (10.2%)
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